VIRTUA HEALTH, INC. and CAPITAL HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Applicants,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY and CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

No. S-38 September Term 2015 (077046)

CIVIL ACTION

ON EMERGENT MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY STAY PENDING APPEAL

Sat Below:

Hon. Joseph L. Yannotti,

P.J.A.D.

Hon. Jerome M. St. John, J.A.D.

Hon. Douglas H. Hurd, P.J. Cv.

PLAINTIFFS-APPLICANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENT MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S STAY PENDING APPEAL

DUANE MORRIS LLP
A Delaware Limited Liability Partnership
1940 Route 70 East, Suite 100
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(856) 874-4200 tel
(856) 874-4446 fax
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT10
POINT ONE THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM12
POINT TWO THE STATE DID NOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS18
POINT THREE BALANCING THE HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST DO NOT FAVOR A STAY24
CONCLUSION24
PLAINTIFFS-APPLICANTS' APPENDIX
APPELLATE DIVISION ORDER, DECEMBER 29, 2015
APPELLATE DIVISION DISPOSITION ON EMERGENT APPLICATION, DECEMBER 30, 2015Pa2
SUPREME COURT ORDER, DECEMBER 31, 2015Pa3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Avila v. Retailers & Mfrs. Distribution 355 N.J. Super. 350 (App. Div. 2002)10-11
Borough of Glassboro v. Gloucester Co. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders 98 N.J. 186 (1984)11
Courvoisier v. Harley Davidson of Trenton 162 N.J. 153 (1999)11
Crowe v. DeGioia 90 N.J. 126 (1982)10-11, 18, 23-24
Davis v. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety 327 N.J. Super. 59 (Ch. Div. 1999)17
Democratic-Republican Org. of New Jersey v. Guadagno 900 F. Supp. 2d 445 (D.N.J. 2012)17
Garden State Equality v. Dow 216 N.J. 314 (2013)
In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 7:26B 128 N.J. 442 (1992)11
Jordan v. Horsemen's Benevolent and Protective Association 90 N.J. 422 (1982)
Loigman v. Twp. Committee of Twp. of Middletown 297 N.J. Super. 287 (App. Div. 1997)11
McKenzie v. Corzine 396 N.J. Super. 405 (App. Div. 2007)
Subcarrier Communications v. Day 299 N.J. Super 634 (App.Div. 1997)12
Vreeland v. Byrne 72 N.J. 292 (1976)

Elec. Cable Television Co. of N.J., Inc. 198 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 1985)											
OTHER AUTHORITIES											
N.J. Const. art. IV, § VII, ¶ 9											
N.J.S.A. 26:2KK-1 et. seq											
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1											
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6											
N.J.A.C. 8:41-9:56											
N.J.A.C. 8.41-7.1-226
